
EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE AGAINST

APHID (Myzus persicae) ON LONG BEAN (Vigna sesquipedalis)

NURULAMIRAH BINTI MOHMAD KHIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and

Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons .) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or

higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other peop le it has been fully acknowledged

and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti

Tekno logi MARA (UiTM), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is
prohibited without a written consent ofUiTM.

I

C did ' . ~-»van I ate s SIgnature: ~.~. !-::-I :: .

Name: NURULAMlRAH BINTI MOHMAD KHIR

Date: ..J~.J~/~.~..I. ~.. ........

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons .) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature: ..

Name of Supervisor: NUR FARHAMIZAH BINTI ASKARALI

Position: .

Date: ..

11



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 111

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

LIST OF FIGURES VI

LIST OF TABLES Vll

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS V111

ABSTRACT x

ABSTRAK Xl

CHAPTER

1

2

3

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Object ives of Study

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Long Bean

2.1.1 Background ofLong Bean

2.1.2 Varieties of Long Bean

2.1.3 Management of Long Bean

2.2 Aphid (Myzus persicae)
2.2.1 Morphology of Aphid

2.2.2 Life Cycle of Aphid

2.2.3 Aphid Management

2.2.3 .1 Cultural Control

2.2 .3.2 Biological Control

2.2.3.3 Chemica l Control

2.3 Insecticide

2.3.1 : Confidor

2.3.2 : Mospilan

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study area

3.2 Duration of the Study

3.3 Experimental Set Up

3.4 Experiment al Design

3.5 Application ofInsecticide

3.6 Data Collection

IV

1

2

3

4

4

4

5
5
8

10

10

10

11

12

12

14

15

15

16

16

18

18



4

5

6

3.7 Data Analysis

3.8 Material

RESULTS
4.1 First Application

4.1.1 Data Analysis
4.1.1.1 Test ofNormality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)

4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test
4.1.2 Reduction of aphid population

4.2 Second Applicat ion

4.2.1 Data Analysis

4.2.1.1 Test ofNormality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)
4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test

4.2.2 Reduction of aphid population

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

19

19

21

21
21

21
22

24

24

24
24

25

27

29

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

30

34

39



ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted at the share farm of Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Me1aka, Malaysia during January to Apri12015 to know the efficacy of selected
insecticide and determine the insecticide that reduce quickly the number of aphid
(Myzus persicae) population on long bean (Vigna sesquipedalisi. Observation on
number of aphid were taken on one day before treatment, one day, 3 days, 7 days and
14 days after treatment sprayed. Insecticide of Confidor showed significantly to
reduce quickly on number of aphid population as compared to insecticide ofMospi1an
on long bean. The resulted of experiment was showed Confidor treated plant more
efficacy of selected insecticide against aphid on long bean rather than Mospi1an
treated plant.

x


	EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE AGAINST APHID (Myzus persicae) ON LONG BEAN (Vigna sesquipedalis)
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW
	2.1 Long Bean
	2.1.1 Background of Long Bean
	2.1.2 Varieties of Long Bean
	2.1.3 Management of Long Bean

	2.2 Aphid (Myzus persicae)
	2.2.1 Morphology of Aphid.
	2.2.2 Life Cycle of Aphid
	2.2.3 Aphid Management
	2.2.3.1 Cultural Control
	2.2.3.2 Biological Control
	2.2.3.3 Chemical Control


	2.3 Insecticide
	2.3.1 Confidor
	2.3.2 Mospilan


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study Area
	3.2 Duration of the Study
	3.3 Experimental Set Up
	3.4 Experimental Design
	3.5 Application of Insecticide
	3.6 Data Collection
	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.8 Material

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 First Application
	4.1.1 Data Analysis
	4.1.1.1 Test of Normality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)
	4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test

	4.1.2 Reduction of aphid population

	4.2 Second Application
	4.2.1 Data Analysis
	4.2.1.1 Test of Normality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)
	4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test

	4.2.2 Reduction of aphid population


	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	CURRICULUM VITAE




