# EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE AGAINST APHID (Myzus persicae) ON LONG BEAN (Vigna sesquipedalis)

### NURULAMIRAH BINTI MOHMAD KHIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and
Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2015** 

#### **DECLARATION**

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Dukun

Candidate's signature: Date: $13/7/2015$
Name: NURULAMIRAH BINTI MOHMAD KHIR
I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.
Signature:
Name of Supervisor: NUR FARHAMIZAH BINTI ASKARALI
Position:
Date:

# TABLE OF CONTENT

			<b>Page</b>
AC	iii		
TAI	iv		
LIS	vi		
LIS	vii		
LIS	viii		
ABS	STRACT	г	X
ABS	STRAK		xi
<u>CH</u>	<u>APTER</u>		
1	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Research Background	1
	1.2	Objectives of Study	2
2	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Long Bean	3
		2.1.1 Background of Long Bean	4
		2.1.2 Varieties of Long Bean	4
		2.1.3 Management of Long Bean	4
	2.2	Aphid (Myzus persicae)	5
		2.2.1 Morphology of Aphid	5
		2.2.2 Life Cycle of Aphid	8
		2.2.3 Aphid Management	10
		2.2.3.1 Cultural Control	10
		2.2.3.2 Biological Control	10
		2.2.3.3 Chemical Control	11
	2.3	Insecticide	12
		2.3.1 : Confidor	12
		2.3.2 : Mospilan	14
3	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Study area	15
	3.2	Duration of the Study	15
	3.3	Experimental Set Up	16
	3.4	Experimental Design	16
	3.5	Application of Insecticide	18
	3.6	Data Collection	18

	3.7	Data Analysis	19	
	3.8	Material	19	
4	RES	ULTS		
	4.1	First Application	21	
		4.1.1 Data Analysis	21	
		4.1.1.1 Test of Normality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)	21	
		4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test	21	
		4.1.2 Reduction of aphid population	22	
	4.2	Second Application	24	
		4.2.1 Data Analysis	24	
		4.2.1.1 Test of Normality (Kolmogorov-Smirnov)	24	
		4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis Test	24	
		4.2.2 Reduction of aphid population	25	
5	DIS	CUSSION	27	
6	CON	NCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		29
CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

## **ABSTRACT**

A field experiment was conducted at the share farm of Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka, Malaysia during January to April 2015 to know the efficacy of selected insecticide and determine the insecticide that reduce quickly the number of aphid (*Myzus persicae*) population on long bean (*Vigna sesquipedalis*). Observation on number of aphid were taken on one day before treatment, one day, 3 days, 7 days and 14 days after treatment sprayed. Insecticide of Confidor showed significantly to reduce quickly on number of aphid population as compared to insecticide of Mospilan on long bean. The resulted of experiment was showed Confidor treated plant more efficacy of selected insecticide against aphid on long bean rather than Mospilan treated plant.